

No. 22-451

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

John J. Park, Jr.
Counsel of Record for
Amici curiae
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

David C. Tryon
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422

Elizabeth Milito
Rob Smith
NFIB Small Business Legal Center
555 12th Street, NW Ste. 1001
Washington, D.C. 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Introduction.....4

II. The MSA’s statutory “silence” did not empower the NMFS to force the regulated parties to pay the salaries of government mandated bureaucrats living on the boats.5

III. If allowed to stand, the NMFS final rule promises constitutional confusion.....8

 A. The NMFS final rule is inconsistent with federal appropriations law.9

 B. The NMFS Final Rule borders on an unconstitutional quartering of federal agents on private property.....12

 C. The NMFS final rule infringes on rights protected by the Fourth Amendment.17

IV. This case presents an excellent vehicle for the Court to address the issues presented because it demonstrates how far the Government will go if it can rely on <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	19
V. The burden from overregulation crushes small businesses.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6
<i>Buffington v. McDonald</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 843 (1984)	2, 4-6, 19, 20
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	18
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	10
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 31 (2001).....	18
<i>Louisiana Pub. Svc. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10

<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art.2, § 7, cl.1.....	9
U.S. Const. amend I	10
U.S. Const. amend III.....	12
U.S. Const. amend IV.....	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	20
15 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4)	7
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(1).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1862	7
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)(1)-(2)	7
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	9

31 U.S.C. § 3002	9
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	7
Case of Proclamations (1611), 77 Eng. Rep. 1352 (K.B.)	11
Charles Tansill, <i>Documents Illustrative of the Formation of the union of American States</i> (1927).....	13
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 Stanford L. Rev. 999 (2015).....	19
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Lawmaking Within Federal Agencies and Without Judicial Review</i> , 32 J. Land Use & Env't L. 551 (2017).....	20
Fisheries of the Northeastern United States Atlantic Mackerel, Squid, and Butterfish Fisheries: Amendment 14, 79 Fed. Reg. 10,029 (Feb. 24, 2014).....	9
Grover Norquist, <i>How many of Biden's new IRS agents will be packing heat—and how many of us will they target?</i> , New York Post (Aug. 16, 2022).....	17
James P. Rogers, <i>Third Amendment Protections In Domestic Disasters</i> , 17 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 747 (2006).....	13

John Dickinson, Letters from a Farmer in Pennsylvania to the Inhabitants of the British Colonies (Dec. 3, 1767).....	3
Jonathan Adler & Nathan Sales, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silence</i> , 2009 Univ. of Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009).....	5, 6
Joseph Story, 3 Commentaries of the Constitution of the United States (1833).....	14
Josh Dugan, <i>When Is A Search Not A Search: When It's a Quarter, Third Amendment Originalism And NSA Wiretapping</i> , 97 Geo. L. Rev. 555 (2009).....	16
NFIB Research Center, <i>Small Business Problems and Priorities</i> (2020)	22
Office of Law Enforcement, Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., <i>About Us</i> , NOAA Fisheries (last visited Dec. 13, 2022)	3, 4, 16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008) ..	12
Raymond Kethledge, <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017)	20
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking</i> , 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021).....	21

Samantha A. Lovin, <i>Everyone Forgets About the Third Amendment: Exploring the Implications Of Third Amendment Case Law of Extending Its Prohibitions to Include Actions by State Police Officers</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 529 (2014)	14, 16
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (Easton Press ed., 1979)	10
Thomas D. Hopkins, <i>Profiles of Regulatory Costs</i> (1995).....	21
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L. J. 833 (2001)	6
W. Mark Crain & Nicole V. Crain, <i>The Cost of Federal Regulations to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing and Small Business</i> (2014)	21, 22
William Sutton Fields, <i>The Third Amendment: Constitutional Protection from the Involuntary Quartering of Soldiers</i> , 124 Mil. L. Rev. 195 (1989).....	12, 13
